

Agenda Item	Number
10	

Date January 27, 2025

ACCEPTANCE OF A PROPOSAL FROM MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY TO RELOCATE EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITIES CROSSING 6th AVENUE TO UNDERGROUND FOR 6th AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS FROM SCHOOL STREET TO UNIVERSITY AVENUE, ESTIMATED AT \$61,485.51

WHEREAS, improvements of 6th Avenue from School Street to University Avenue requires relocation of overhead utilities underground; and

WHEREAS, MidAmerican Energy Company has submitted a proposal to the City to relocate the overhead utilities underground; and

WHEREAS, the proposal provides that MidAmerican Energy Company's estimated cost to relocate the overhead utilities underground is estimated at \$61.485:51: and

WHEREAS, payment may be withheld until completion of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA:

- That the proposal from MidAmerican Energy Company to the City of Des Moines for relocation of overhead utilities underground for 6th Avenue Improvements from School Street to University Avenue, a copy of which is now on file in the office of the City Clerk, is hereby approved as to form and content, and accepted.
- That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign the proposal for and on behalf of the 2. City of Des Moines, Iowa.
- That the Engineering Department is authorized to administer the terms specified in the proposal. 3.
- That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to MidAmerican Energy Company for 4. the actual costs upon receipt of an invoice acceptable to the Engineering Department.

(Council Letter Number 25-040 attached)

	<i>(1/1</i>	y ID 04-202	22-012		
Moved by	Latto	_to adopt.	Second by	VOSS)	

s/Kathleen Vanderpool

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: 2024-25 CIP, Page 108, Sixth Avenue Streetscape, ST266, G.O. Bonds

\bigstar	Roll		Number <i>25-0096</i>	
------------	------	--	--------------------------	--

January 27, 2025 Date

Agenda Item	Number
10	

YEAS	NAYS	PASS	
V			
~			
مس			
U			
-			
1			1
	VEAS V V V V T T T T T T T T T	YEAS NAYS	YEAS NAYS PASS

Course Boss Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baungartra

City Clerk